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0 R D E R 

Pir.T.V.Ramanan, i4einb(~r(A).- 

In this case, the applicant has sought for quasninb of 

'%'i the pruceedings dated 8-11-1993 contained in mei-ao of that 

date issued by the Superintendent of -Post Offices, Hassan Divi-

sion (Annexure-AlO) by which the promotion of ttie applicant 

to the cadre of Lower Selection Grade under TDOP schei-ae which 

nad previously been given"effect to from 30-11-1983 was revised 

to take effect from 1-9-1989 on the ground that the proj-,iotion 

P. k 	 ordered 'witn effect frow 30-11-19~3 was erroneously done- and 

't- ir 
0: 	kii - * the letter dated 15-12-1993 (Annexure-All~ - by which, as 
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a sequel to,the order dated'-8 11-4993 (Anneu'Xr6_-;*,A1:O,),-- ­4thd; i ii app 

cant was ,required to repay to the'Government the pxce!~s payment. 

of pay the allowances which he had received for the period,fromi 

30-11-1983 to 30-11-1993. 

2. After having heard the learned counsel forthe applicant 

and the learned Senior Central Government Standing Counsel, 

we find that the impugned mewo and letter are in order. The 

applicant was facing a departmental inquiry which was initiated 

a-ainst him on 7-5-1983. The DPC, for consideration of promotion 

of elioible officers, including the applicant, under the TBOP 0 

scheme met in December,1983 and' later in Septeinber,1986. In 

the DPC held in December, 1983 the applicant was not recommended 

for promotion. In the next DPO held in 1986 tnie' recommendation 

was kept in a sealed cover, An order was issued on 31-3-1937 

by the Disciplinary Authori 
- 
ty imposing the penalty of.withholding 

of one grade increment for a period of two years. The Government 

of India instructions relatin8 to the sealed' cover procedure 

provides as follows:- 

- ':17.6.2 if any penalty is imposed on the Govern-
ment servant as a result of the disciplinary proceed- 
in&s or if he is found 6uilty in the criminal prosecu- 
tion aoainst hi.m, tiie findings of the, sealed cover-
/covers snail not be acted upon. His case for promo-
tion may be considered by the next D?C, in the normal 
course and havin~ re6ard to the penalty imposed on 
him. 

Accordingly,. as the disciplinary proceedin8s ended in imposition 

of a penalty against the applicant, the recommendation contained 

in 	the 	sealea 	cover 	kept by the DPC at the time of 1986 DPC 

could not be acted upon. As required by the aforesaid instruc- 

tions, therefore, the next DPC whicli met on 12-6-1987 con'sidiereQ 

the case of tne applicant but did not -recommend hiiii,.1or pfoiio-_ 

tion. 6imilar WdS the posit-i-o-n in the D2C held on 15-7-1968. 
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In the subsepent DpjC, s- held on .30-,6.­l989,.,and ­30-8­1990 the - -

case, of -,the .,applicnt for promotion could not be considered for 

wantl "of 'his Annual 
- 

Confidential Rep 
. 
or 

. 
ts. Fina 

. 
14.' when the 

. _DPC imet on 1-8-1991, his case was considered 'and he was recom-

mended for promotion with effect from 30-11-1983 which was later. 

granted by t 

, 

he competent authoriti., Later, it was discovered 

ithati the retrospl6trive p'rofnotion that was given wa!s incorrect 

on account of tfie fact that even in 1983-and in subsequent yers 

when the DPCs met, the applicant was not recommended for promo-

tiord an4 a; s such the Dire"ctor of Postal services ordered that. 

that 6 review DPC 	Xtake 'place to 	consider the case of-tne 

applicant. Accordingly, the review DPC took place on 21-4-1993 

.and this DPC recommended that the applicant be-given promotion 

mnendation, the Superintendent froin . 1-9-1989. Accepting the recoi, 

of Post Offices, Hassan Division issued a show cause notice 

dated, 10-5-1993 "'Annexure-A8). The applicant's representation 

was iconsidered and final orders were passed on 8-11-1993 

(Anne kure-.AlO) 	The promotion that was given froiii'l-9-1989 

by cancelling the ea~li6r promotion fr6m 30-11-1983 seems* to 

be correct because the applicant was not found fit for being 

promoted in the earlier DPCs- upto the DPO, neld in July~1986 

exce~,t for the DPC which todic place on 26-9-1986 when iLs recum-

mendaltions were placed in the sealed cover. In the li6ht of 

the instructions issued by the Central Goverruiient as regards 

the sealed cover procedure reproduced supra, once the delinquent 

official is penalised and in regard to whoia 6 recomendation 

for promotion has been made and kept in the-sealed cover such 

recomi~jendation cannot be acted upon and in sucn cases t' ~Ie next 

DPC %4ould consider the case of the applicant afresh takino into 

ccou 
. 
nt the penalty suffered by hima. We have already seen after 

4. A; e issue of the order of penalty on 31-3-1987 the next DPC 
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met on 12-4-1987 and .6onsiderea. -the Case of the -applican t a d 

found him not-fit for"promotion. 'In view of -.this ,.',the, -:ear-

lier promotion granted to the applicant with -.effect from 

30-11-1983 on the basis of the recommendation.made'by the DPC 

which met on 1-8-1991 was incorrect and as such the remedial 

measure was taken by-holding a review DPC in Aprilp 1993. 

Based on the recommendation -of tht DPC, a show cause notice 

was issued to the applicant and after duly considering his 

representation a final order was passed on 8-11-1993 granting 

the benefit of promotion to the applicant only with effect 

from 1-9-1989 instead of from 30-11-1983. In our view, 

no impropriety was committed by the respondents in allowing 

the promotion to the applicant only from 1-9-1989. 

3. The learned counsel for the applicant stated 

that the only point he would agitate upon is that the show 

cause notice dated, 10-5-1993 [Annexure A8], the memo dated 

8-11 -1993 [Annexure-Al 0] and the - letter dated 15-1 2-1993 

[Annexure-~-All ] have all been issued not by the appointing 

authority concerned, that is, the Director of Postal Services 

SK Region, Bangalore, because the applicant was at the rele-

vant point of time holding a higher post under the BCR scheme 

and as such the Superintendent of Post Offices, Hassan Divi-

sion ha,d no competence to issue the show cause and the final 

order having a bearing on his promotion in the Lower 

Selection Grade under TBOP Scheme and also ordering recovery 

vide Annexure-All. Learned Senior Central Government Stand-

ing Counsel disputes this argument and says that the communi-

cations referred to do not have anything to do,with the 

imposition of a penalty under the Central tivil Services 

[ Classification, Control & Appeal[ Rules,1965, but. they were 

simple orders for setting right a mistake ccmnitted. Since the Superintendent 
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~tion Grade under TBOP...~kh&e%ziid since it:.was he-who~ wa's reqx~ined 

to set right the 'mistake, Committed, a review DPC - took "lace P. 

under the orders of the Director of Postal Services..'and as a 

result of the recommendations made by the said DPC he took action 

by iissuing a snout. cause notice arid later af ter duly considering 

the representation made. by the applicant passed a final order 

as 	Annexure-AlO. Similarly as a sequel to the 'order as at 

Annexure-AlO, the Superintendent of Post Offices, flassan Division 

had to issue the. letter as at . Annexure-All in order to recover 

the excess amount paid to the applicant between 30'11-1983 and 

30-11-1993. i~loreover these communicat ions have not in any way 

affected the applicant in so far as the present position held 

by him under the BCR. Therefore, the oojection raised by the 

T 
learned counsel for the applicant carries no wei&nt and accord-

ingly rejected in toto. 

.4. We entirely agree with the -submissions made by the 

learned senior Central Government Standin,,--, Counsel. It may be 
4 

true; that the present appointin- authority of the applicant 

is the Director of Postal Services, SK Re8ion, ban-alore, but 

the 'communicat ions referred to supra relate to his promotion 

to tlie post of iower Selection Grade under TBOP Scheme and it 

is not disputed that the Superintendent of Post Offices, Hassan 

Division alone was competent to make promotions to that grade 

and also make any chan-es in the promotion, if an error stands 0 

comiAtted, he bein8 the appointing authority for the Lower Selec- 

tion'Grade under TBOP scheme. Aoreover as pointed by the learned 

Senior Central Goverruient. Standin8 Counsel, tne applicant has 

no way suffered by being brou-1-it down to a lower grade. In 

view1of this position, we do not accept the arguiiients advanced 

by the learned counsel for the applicant. 
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5. In the result, this application fails and it is h6r""y 

dismissed. No ord-er-as to costs. 
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